
 

 
 

 
REGISTRATION AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
10.00 AM - MONDAY, 6 AUGUST 2018 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 
 
 
 
PART 1 

 
1.  Declarations of Interest   

 
 Report of the Head of Legal Services. 

 
2.  Explosive Regulations 2014 - Delegated Authority  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
3.  Urgent Items   

Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairperson pursuant to 
Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

PART 2 

 
4.  Access to Meetings   

That pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded for the following items of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 12 and 15 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the 
above Act. 
 

 Private Report of the Head of Legal Services 
 

5.  Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Licence - Case 1  (Pages 
7 - 10) 
 

6.  Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Licensing - Case 2  
(Pages 11 - 14) 
 

AGENDA 



7.  Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Licensing - Case 3  
(Pages 15 - 18) 
 

 
 

S.Phillips 
Chief Executive 

 
Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Tuesday, 31 July 2018 
 
 
 
 
Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: Councillor S.Paddison 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor D.Whitelock 
 

Members: 
 

Councillors A.P.H.Davies, J.Miller, D.M.Peters, 
J.Warman, C.Edwards, M.Protheroe, 
N.J.E.Davies, S.E.Freeguard, N.T.Hunt, 
C.James, L.Jones, S.A.Knoyle and R.Mizen 
 

  
c.c. Superintendent of Police, Neath 
 Chief Fire Officer, Neath 
 



   

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Registration and Licensing Committee 

6th August 2018 

Report of the Head of Legal Services – Craig Griffiths 

Matter for Decision 

Wards Affected: All 

Explosive Regulations 2014 - Delegated Authority 

Purpose of the Report  

1. To seek an amendment to the delegated authority for officers to issue 
licenses under the Explosive Regulations 2014. 

Executive Summary 

2. This report is to seek approval to amend the existing delegated authority 
for officers to issue licences under the Explosive Regulations 2014. 

3. The Explosive Regulations 2014 allow the Local Authority to issue 
licences for a maximum period of 5 years. 

4. Currently officers have delegated authority to issue annual licences but it 
is proposed that the delegated authority be extended to enable officers to 
issue licences for up to 5 years. 

 Background  

5. The Explosive Regulations 2014 were introduced on the 1st October 
2014 and provide the framework under which licenses for firework 
storage are issued. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2.



   

6. Officers currently have delegated authority to issue annual licences 
subject to:- 

 All new licence applications that are premises based to be notified to 
local members. 

 Consultation on licence applications be sought in accordance with 
legal or policy requirements 

 That there are no objections to the application. 

 All licences to expire on the 30th September 

7. The Explosive Regulations 2014 allow local authorities to issue licences 
for up to 5 years, aligning them with equivalent HSE / Police-issued 
licences. 

Officer Report 

8. There have now been a number of enquiries from existing operators who 
wish to apply for a longer licence.  Under existing officer delegated 
authority, an application for a longer licence would need to be determined 
by the Registration and Licensing Committee irrespective of whether an 
objection had been made against the application.   

9. It is suggested that referring applications to the Registration and 
Licensing Committee where there have been no objections, would not be 
the most efficient use of member and officer resources, particularly as 
there would be no grounds on which to refuse the application.  

10. All licensed premises are inspected by Licensing Officers at least once 
annually to ensure that firework storage is compliant with the regulations 
and HSE guidance. 

11. Licensing Officers have powers to seize any fireworks which are deemed 
to be unsafely stored and licences are capable of being revoked by the 
Registration and licensing Committee where necessary. 

12. It is therefore proposed that the delegated authority currently afforded to 
officers be extended to allow licences to be issued up to the maximum 
period of 5 years as permitted by the legislation.   

Page 4



   

Equality Impact Assessment  

13. Not applicable  

Risk Management 

14. Not applicable  

Consultation 

15. Not applicable 

Recommendation 

16. That the Director of Finance, Head of Legal Services and the Licensing 
Manager be provided with delegated authority to issue licences under the 
Explosive Regulations 2014 for up to 5 years, subject to the following: - 

  All new licence applications that are premises based to be notified to 
local members. 

 Consultation on licence applications be sought in accordance with 
legal or policy requirements 

 That there are no objections to the application. 

 All licences to expire on the 30th September 

Reasons for Proposed Decision  

17. To ensure that applications for licences under the Explosive Regulations 
2014 are processed and issued in an efficient manner. 

Implementation of Decision 

18. Immediate implementation 

Appendices  

19. Not Applicable 

Page 5



   

List of Background Papers 

20. Explosive Regulations 2014 

Officer Contact 

21. Neil Chapple 
Licensing Manager 
Tel (01639) 763056 
Email n.chapple@npt.gov.uk 

Page 6



Document is Restricted

Page 7

Agenda Item 5.
By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 11

Agenda Item 6.
By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 15

Agenda Item 7.
By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Explosive Regulations 2014 - Delegated Authority
	5. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Licence - Case 1
	6. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Licensing - Case 2
	7. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Licensing - Case 3



Minutes of the meeting


- 8 - 
 

60818 

REGISTRATION AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

(Committee Room 1/2 - Port Talbot Civic Centre) 
 

Members Present:  6 August 2018 
 
Chairman: 
 

Councillor  S.Paddison 
 

Vice Chairman: 
 

Councillor D.Whitelock 
 

Councillors: 
 

A.P.H.Davies, J.Miller, D.M.Peters, 
S.E.Freeguard, N.T.Hunt, C.James and 
R.Mizen 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

N.Chapple, G.White and 
J.Woodman-Ralph 
 

 

 
1. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  

 
RESOLVED: That pursuant to Section 100A (4) and (5) of 

the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded for the following items of 
business which involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 12 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to 
the above Act. 
 
 

2. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - 
CASE 1  
 
The Committee was asked to consider the undermentioned 
application for the grant of a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Driver Licence, where the applicant has incurred convictions. 
 
The Applicant was present at the meeting to disclose the details of 
the convictions. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application for the Grant of a Hackney 

Carriage and Private Hire Driver Licence, be 
approved. 
 



- 9 - 
 

60818 

3. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENSING - 
CASE 2  
 
Members received information about the lifting of a suspension of a 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Licence following additional 
information being received from the driver’s doctor. 
 
It was noted that the driver’s Hackney Carriage Licence was 
suspended immediately in the interests of public safety until further 
medication information had been received.   
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
 

4. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENSING - 
CASE 3  
 
Members were updated on the outcome of an appeal against the 
decision to revoke a driver’s hackney carriage and private hire driver 
licence. 
 
It was noted that the appeal to Magistrates Court was dismissed but a 
further appeal to Crown Court has been lodged.  Officers agreed to 
keep Members updated on the outcome. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee resolved to go into Open 

Session. 
 

5. EXPLOSIVE REGULATIONS 2014 - DELEGATED AUTHORITY  
 
Members received an overview of the Explosive Regulations 2014 – 
Delegated Authority Report. 
 
Officers explained that The Explosive Regulations 2014 allows the 
Local Authority to issue licences for a maximum period of 5 years and 
have received requests from existing operators for the new licences.  
As a result officer delegated powers needed updating. 
 
Members asked the following questions: 
 
 



- 10 - 
 

60818 

 Was there any specific storage criteria used when storing 
explosives? 
 
Officers explained that there are a variety of containers used by 
operators that comply with the regulations and Officers check 
the storage facilities as part of their inspection prior to issuing 
the licence. 
 

 Would the inspections continue on an annual basis if the 
licence was changing to 5 yearly? 

 
Officers confirmed that the inspections would continue on an 
annual basis and that Members would receive the data 
confirming this information contained within the Annual Report 
to the Registration and Licensing Committee. 

 
An amendment to the recommendations was proposed and 
supported as follows: 
 
RESOLVED: That the Director of Finance, Head of 

Legal Services and the Licensing Manager 
in consultation with the Chair and Vice 
Chair of the Registration and Licensing 
Committee be given delegated authority to 
issue licences under the Explosive 
Regulations 2014 for up to 5 years, 
subject to the following:- 
 
1. All new licence applications that are 

premises based to be notified to local 
members prior to issuing; 

 
2. That consultation on licence 

applications be sought in accordance 
with legal or policy requirements’ 
 

3. That there are no objections to the 
application; 
 

4. That all licences expire on the 30 
September. 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


